IN THE OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER

OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
No. 1227
VIOLATION ORDER

WHEREAS, on the basis of the attached Finding of Alleged Violation, which is hereby
made a part of this Violation Order, the State Engineer has determined that Winnemucca
Farms (Respondent), is in violation of the provisions of Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) §§
533.325, 533.460, and 534.080.

WHEREAS, under NRS §§ 533.481 and 534.193, and Nevada Administrative Code
(NAC) Chapter 532, a person found to be in violation of any provisions of NRS Chapters 533 or
534, or any permit, certificate, order or decision of the State Engineer is to be provided notice

and opportunity for a hearing.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent must:

1. By July 12, 2013, inform the Division of Water Resources (Division) of the
Respondent’s intent to comply with this order. Failure to respond will be understood
to mean that the Respondent does not intend to comply and proceedings will move

directly to a hearing to show cause.

2. At 2:00 p.m., on July 17, 2013, attend a meeting to be held at the Department of
Conservation and Natural Resources, Pyramid Conference Room, 901 S. Stewart
Street, Second Floor, Carson City, Nevada, to present to and to discuss with the
Division an approvable mitigation plan, which sets forth the circumstances under
which the Respondent will comply with the requirements set forth in the Finding of
Alleged Violation.

3. By August 2, 2013, comply with the requirements set forth in the Finding of
Alleged Violation.
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4, At a date and time to be determined, appear at a hearing with the Division to be
held at the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, Tahoe Hearing Room,
901 S. Stewart Street, Second Floor, Carson City, Nevada, for the purpose of
determining the manner in which the Finding of Alleged Violation and this order have
been acted upon and to show cause why injunctive relief should not be sought and

why penalties should not be incurred.

~a

7.

JASCK KING, P.E.
Stafe/ Engineer

Dated at Carson City, Nevada
this 3™ day of July , 2013.




IN THE OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER
OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN THE MATTER OF WINNEMUCCA )
FARMS AND THE ALLEGED. ILLEGAL)

DIVERSION OF GROUNDWATER WITHIN ) FINDING OF{f;Ia'iEGED
THE QUINN RIVER VALLEY — OROVADA ) Vlglli*’; 0 1227
SUBAREA HYDROGRAPHIC BASIN (2-33A), ) ORD '
HUMBOLDT COUNTY, NEVADA. )
LEGAL
L

The State Engineer, under the authority of Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) Chapters 532,

533, and 534, has the power and duty to enforce the provisions of NRS Chapters 533 and 534.
1.

Nevada Revised Statute § 533.481 provides that in addition to any other penalty provided
by law, the State Engineer may, after notice and opportunity for a hearing, require a person who
violates any provision of NRS Chapter 533 or any permit, certificate, order or decision of the
State Engineer (a) pay an administrative fine not to exceed $10,000 per day for each violation as
determined by the State Engineer and/or (b) in the case of an unauthorized use or willful waste of
water in violation of NRS § 533.460 or an unlawful diversion of water in violation of NRS §
533.463, or any other violation of NRS Chapter 533 that, as determined by the State Engineer,
results in an unlawful use, waste or diversion of water, replace not more than 200 percent of the
water used, wasted or diverted.

IIL.

Except as otherwise provided in NRS §§ 534.280, 534.310, and 534.330, NRS § 534,193
provides that in addition to any other penalty provided by law, the State Engineer may, after
notice and opportunity for a hearing, require a person who violates any provision of NRS Chapter
534 or any permit, order or decision of the State Engineer (a) pay an administrative fine not to
exceed $10,000 per day for each violation as determined by the State Engineer and/or (b) in the
case of an unlawful waste of water in violation of NRS § 534.070 or any other violation of NRS
§ 533.463, as determined by the State Engineer, results in an unlawful use, waste or diversion of

water, replace not more than 200 percent of the water used, wasted or diverted.
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IV,

Nevada Revised Statute § 533.325 provides that any person who wishes to appropriate any
of the public waters shall, before performing any work in connection with such appropriation,
apply to the State Engineer for a permit to do so. Nevada Revised Statute § 533.460 provides that
the unauthorized use of water to which another person is entitled shall be a misdemeanor, and the
possession and use of such water without legal right shall be prima facie evidence of the guilt of
the person diverting it.

V.

Nevada Revised Statute § 534.020(1) provides that all underground waters within the
boundaries of the state are subject to appropriation for beneficial use only under the laws of this
state relating to appropriation and use of water and not otherwise. Nevada Revised Statute §
534.080 provides that a legal right to appropriate groundwater can only be acquired by complying
with the provisions of Chapter 533 of the NRS pertaining to the appropriation of water. Nevada
Revised Statute § 534.080(2) provides that the State Engineer may, upon written notice sent by
registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, advise the owner of a well who is using
water therefrom without a permit {0 appropriate the water, to cease using the water until the
owner has complied with laws pertaining to the appropriation of water, If the owner fails to
initiate proceedings to secure such a permit within 30 days after the date of the notice, the owner
is guilty of a misdemeanor.

| FACTS
1.

As of May 2013, two active water rights were associated with the well located in SEY
SWY of Section 4, T.43N., R.37E., M.D.B.&M. Permit 80182 was issued for 0.1182 cubic feet
per second (cfs), or 39.80 acre-feet annually (afa), but not to exceed 4 afa per acre irrigated, from
any or all sources, and appurtenant to 44.64 acres in the S¥ SEY and SW% of Section 4, T.43N.,
R.37E., M.D.B.&M. Permit 80183 was issued for 0.4121 cfs, or 138.76 afa, but not to exceed 4
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afa per acre irrigated, from any or all sources, and appurtenant to the same 44.64 acres as Permit
80182. Permits 80182 and 80183 are supplemental to each other for a total combined duty of
178.56 afa,'?

On May 16, 2013, representatives of the State Engineer performed an informal field
investigation in response to complaints from water users in the arca. This field investigation
revealed that water from the well located in the SE% SWY of Section 4, T.43N., R.37E,,
M.D.B.&M. was irrigating approximately 240 acres located in the SY% of Section 4, T.43N,,
R.37E., a portion of the area being outside the permitted place of use. The total acres irrigated
far exceeded the 44.64 acres allowable under Permits 80182 and 80183.2

IL.

As of May 2013, two active water rights were associated with the well located in SWV4
NEY of Section 20, T.44N., R.37E., M.D.B.&M. Permit 17939 was issued for 1.67 cfs, but not
to exceed 4 afa per acre irrigated, from any or all sources. Proof of Application of Water to
Beneficial Use was filed by the Permittee and Certificate 5482 was issued for 1.67 cfs, but not to
exceed 291.47 acre-feet per season, and appurtenant to 78.01 total acres in the NE¥ of Section
20, T.44N,, R.37E., M.D.B.&M. Permit 21351 was issued for 1.67 cfs, but not to exceed 4 afa
per acre irrigated, from any or all sources. Proof of Application of Water to Beneficial Use was
filed by the Permittee and Certificate 6654 was issued for 1.67, but not to exceed 312.04 afa, and
appurtenant to the same 78.01 acres as Certificate 5482.%°

On May 16, 2013, representatives of the State Enginecer performed an informal field
investigation in response to complaints from water users in the area. This field investigation
revealed that, in addition to irrigating the permitted place of use in the NEY of Section 20,
T.44N., R.37E., M.D.B.&M., water from the well located in SWY% NEY of Section 20, T.44N.,
R.37E., M.D.B.&M. was irrigating approximately 120 acres entirely outside the permitted place
of use, in the SW¥ of Section 17, T.44N., R37E., M.D.B.&M. The total acres irrigated far
exceeded the 78.01 acres allowable under Permit 17939, Certificate 5482 and Permit 21351,
Certificate 6654.°

! File No. 80182, official records in the Office of the State Engineer,
? File No. 801 83, official records in the Office of the State Engineer.
3 Report of Field Investigation No. 1180, official records in the Office of the State Engineer.
* File No. 17939, official records in the Office of the State Engineer.
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III.

In a certified letter dated May 30, 2013, the Respondent was informed by the State
Engineer of the unlawful diversion of groundwater under Permits 17939, 21351, 80182 and
80183 and directed to cease and desist diversion of water to any place of use not authorized
under the permits.*

IV.

On June 6, 2013, Applications 82882, 82883T, 82884, 82885T, 82886, and 82887T were
filed in the Office of the State Engineer to provide additional water rights for the well located at
SEVa SWY of Section 4, T.43N., R.37E., M.D.B.&M. On June 21, 2013, the State Engineer
approved Temporary Permits 82883T, 82885T, and 82887T, for a period to expire one year from
the date of approval, for a total combined duty of 741.44 afa, appurtenant to a total of 185.36
acres located in the S of Section 4, T.43N,, R.37E., M.D.B.&M. Approval of Temporary
Permits 82883T, 82885T, and 82887T resulted in a total of 230.00 irrigated acreage allowed in
the S of Section 4, T.43N., R.37E., M.D.B.&M % "85 1011

V.

On June 6, 2013, Applications 82868, 82869, 82870T, 82871, 82872T, 82873, 82874T,
82875, 82876T, 82877, and 82878T were filed in the Office of the State Engineer to provide
additional water rights for the well located at the SW% NEY, of Section 20, T.44N., R.37E.,
M.D.B.&M. On June 21, 2013, the State Engineer approved Temporary Permits 82872T,
82874T, 82876T, and 82878T, for a period to expire one year from the date of approval, to
irrigate a total of 89.95 acres located in the SWY¥% SWY% of Section 17, T.44N., R.37E,
M.D.B.&M. Temporary Permits 82872T and 82874T were approved for a total combined duty
of 72.04 afa, appurtenant to 18.01 acres, and Temporary Permits 82876T and 82878T for a total

combined duty of 245.28 afa, appurtenant to 71,94 acres, !> 1?-14:15.16.17.18.19.20 21 .22

> File No. 21351, official records in the Office of the State Engineer.

® File No. 82882, official records in the Office of the State Engineer.

7 File No. 82883T, official records in the Office of the State Engineer.
® File No. 82884, official records in the Office of the State Engineer.

? File No. 82885T, official records in the Office of the State Engineer,
1 File No, 82886, official records in the Office of the State Engineer.
' File No. 82887T, official records in the Office of the State Engineer.
2 File No. 82868, official records in the Office of the State Engineer.
" File No. 82869, official records in the Office of the State Engineer.
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On June 12, 2013, a Request to Investigate an Alleged Violation was filed in the Office of
the State Enginecer. On June 13, 2013, another Request to Investigate an Alleged Violation was
filed in the Office of the State Engineer. Both requests alleged that the Respondent was
diverting, impounding or using water for which no water right had been established, and that the
Respondent was diverting, impounding or using water in violation of the terms or conditions of
an existing water right.”

VIL.

On June 26, 2013, an informal field investigation was performed by representatives of the
State Engineer to determine the number of acres currently under cultivation in the SWY% of
Section 17, T.44N., R.37E., M\D.B.&M., and in the SW¥ and SEY% of Section 4, T.43N.,
R.37E., M.D.B.&M., as well as to verify that the acreage stripped by the approval of Temporary
Permits 82872T, 82874T, 82876T, 828787, §2883T, 82885T, and 82887T was no longer being
irrigated. The field investigation revealed that water from the well located in SE% SWY% of
Section 4, T.43N.,, R.37E., M.D.B.&M. was irrigating approximately 220 acres in the S': of
Section 4, T.43N.,, R.37E., M.D.B.&M.,, within the approved place of use of Permits 80182,
80183, 82883T, 82885T, and 82887T. The ficld investigation also revealed that water from the
well located in SWV NEY of Section 20, T.44N., R37E, M.D.B.&M. was irrigating
approximately 119.1 acres located in the SW% of Section 17, T.44N., R.37E., M.D.B.&M.,
within the approved place of use of Permits 82872T, 82874T, 82876T, and 82878T, but
exceeding the allowable irrigated acreage in the place of use by 29.68 acres. Additionally, the

field investigation revealed that approximately 120.62 acres was being irrigated in the NWY,

" File No. 82870T, official records in the Office of the State Engineer.
"* File No. 82871, official records in the Office of the State Engineer.
'® File No. 82872T, official records in the Office of the State Engineer.
7 File No. 82873, official records in the Office of the State Engineer.
'® File No. 82874T, official records in the Office of the State Engineer.
"% File No. 82875, official records in the Office of the State Engineer.,
2% File No. 82876T, official records in the Office of the State Engineer.
*! File No, 82877, official records in the Office of the State Engineer.
22 File No, 82878T, official records in the Office of the State Engineer.
2 File No. AV 73, official records in the Office of the State Engineer.
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SW'4, and SE% of Section 8, T.43N., R.37E., M.D.B.&M., in an area that had been stripped of
water rights upon approval of Temporary Permits 82883T, 892885T, and 82887T.%
VIIL.

In a certified letter dated July 1, 2013, the Respondent was informed by the State
Engineer of the unlawful diversion of groundwater under Temporary Permits 82872T, 82874T,
82876T, 82878T, 87883T, 87885T, and 87887T and directed to cease and desist diversion of
water to any place of use not authorized under the permits,'®

FINDING

The State Engineer finds that the Respondent has exceeded the irrigated acreage allowed
and has irrigated acreage outside the authorized place of use of Permits 82883T, 82885T, and
82887T.

The State Engineer finds that by expanding the irrigated acreage and irrigating outside the
authorized place of use of said permits, the Respondent has violated the terms of those permits and
has therefore appropriated additional water in violation of NRS §§ 533.325, 533.460, and 534.080.
To correct the alleged violation, the Respondent must:

1. Limit the irrigated area to the acreage allowed and confine irrigation to the approved
place of use, or
2. Acquire additional water rights of sufficient quantity to account for the actual use

and take the actions necessary to effect the approval of the application to change, or

K’ pe.

p——
J KING, PE.
¢ Engineer

3. Act on a combination thereof,

Dated at Carson City, Nevada
this 3rd dayof July , 2013,

24 Report of Field Investigation No. 1181, official records in the Office of the State Engineer.





